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Subsection 1. Snapshots and characteristics of the forest inventory plots and the weather station installed in Phnom
Kulen National Park.

Table S1.1. Characteristics of the forest inventory plots in Phnom Kulen National Park. Data source: annual precipitation, annual average daily mean air
temperature, annual average daily sum solar radiation and annual average daily mean vapour pressure deficit from Kulen weather station data from April 10,
2022, to April 10, 2023. Soil type from FAO (1988) and geology data from Save Cambodia’s Wildlife (2006). Disturbance history information is obtained from
field observation, discussion with local people and combining with Global Forest Change dataset of Hansen et al. (2013) and LandTrendr Pixel Time Series

Plotter tool of Kennedy et al. (2018).

Plot ID

Latitude, Longitude

Elevation

(m)
Slope (°)

Annual
precipitation
(mm year™)

l/Annual average
daily mean air
[Temperature
(mean £ SD
min — max; °C)

IAnnual average
daily sum solar
radiation

(mean £ SD
min — max;

kW m2 day?)

IAnnual average
daily mean
\vapor pressure
deficit (mean +
SD

min — max; Pa)

Soil type

Geology

Disturbance history

EF1

N 13° 34' 12.4680"
E 104° 7' 18.6096"

331, <5

2290.0

EF2

N 13° 34' 25.3452"
E 104° 7' 20.2872"

349, <5

EF3

N 13° 34' 35.0508"
E 104° 7' 20.6148"

339, <5

RF1

N 13° 33'42.6132"
E 104° 8' 1.2408"

331, <5

24.2+2.0
17.78 — 28.6

165+ 4.2
(3.6 - 25.2)

448.9 £ 211.1
(12.1 - 1069.4)

Acid
Lithosols

Jurassic-Cretaceous
sandstone

No clear-cut history; high wind
disturbance and slight human
disturbance in 2006, 2012, 2014.
There are fewer large stands of
trees, and the vegetation cover is
less dense in comparison to EF2
and EF3.

Acid
Lithosols

Jurassic-Cretaceous
sandstone

No clear-cut history: wind
disturbance history, slight human
disturbance history included
cutting leechee tree to harvest
fruit. Most disturbances were 150
m around EF2 in 2004, 2006.

Acid
Lithosols

Jurassic-Cretaceous
sandstone

No clear-cut history; slight
disturbances history mainly by the
wind. Most of the disturbances
were about 300 m around the plot
in 2006, 2014, 2016. This plot has
bigger stands compared to EF1
and EF2. The biggest stand found
in the plot has DBH of 102 cm.

Red-yellow
podzols

Jurassic-Cretaceous
sandstone

Clear-cut in 2009; many
disturbances history about 300 m
to the east of RF1 in 2006, 2012,
2013.




Acid

Jurassic-Cretaceous

Timber harvesting and burning

RF2 [N 13°36'15.6924" [371, <5
E 104° 7' 48.8928"

RF3 [N 13°37'0.3612" 401, <5
E 104° 7' 41.358"

CP1 N 13°32'18.8988" {429, <5
E 104° 12' 12.5568"

CP2 N 13°32'29.3100" {422, <5
E 104° 12' 13.0284"

CP3 [N 13°32'50.1864" [430, <5

E 104° 12' 13.1544"

Lithosols  [sandstone experience from 2006; many
disturbances history about 180 m
to the west and east of RF2 in
2006, 2007, and 2010.

Acid Jurassic-Cretaceous|Timber harvesting and burning

Lithosols  [sandstone experience from 2006; many
disturbances history about 600 m
around RF3 in 2009, 2010, 2011
and 2013.

Red-yellow (urassic-Cretaceous|Latest clearing vegetations in

podzols sandstone 2013; many disturbances history
about 300 m around CP1 in 2006,
2019.

Red-yellow urassic-Cretaceous|Latest clearing vegetations in

podzols sandstone 2012; many disturbances history
about 180m around CP2 in 2007,
2009, 2013, 2019.

Red-yellow Jurassic-Cretaceous|Latest clearing vegetations in

podzols sandstone 2012; many disturbances history

about 120 m around CP3 in 2007,

2009, 2016, 2019.
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Figure S1.1. Photographs of the forest inventory plots in Phnom Kulen National Park. (a), (b), and (c) are the evergreen forest plots at the south (EF1), middle
(EF2), and north (EF3); (e), (f) and () are the regrowth forest plots at the south (RF1), middle (RF2), and north (RF3). (h), (j) and (k) are the cashew plantation

plots at the south (CP1), middle (CP2), and north (CP3).



Subsection 2. Forest plot inventory setting up.
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Figure S2.1. Design of forest inventory plots and sub-plots (left). The diagram (right) depicts the installation configuration of weather and photosynthetically
active radiation (PAR) sensors at the Kulen Station. The weather sensor was installed at a height of 2.2 m above the ground, while the PAR sensors were placed
at a height of 2 m above the ground.

Table S2.1. Description of the decomposition level used to record lying and standing deadwood decomposition in this study. The proposed five-scale level of
decomposition was modified based on harmonizing scaling system between the Swedish National Forest Inventory (Swedish NFI, 2019) and the Cambodian
National Forest Inventory (Than et al., 2018).

Proposed in this study Cambodian NFI Swedish NFI

N. Scale Definition Scale Definition Scale  Definition

1 1 Raw wood. E.g. recently downed trees with green 1 Solid wood material 0 Raw wood. E.g. recently downed trees with green leaves.
leaves. Also trees with raw cambium when green Also trees with raw cambium when green leaves are
leaves are missing. missing.

2 15 Hard dead wood. The stem volume consists of less 1 Solid wood material 1 Hard dead wood. The stem volume consists of more than
than 10% soft wood (Decomposed part of stem 90% hard wood and a hard mantel area. Very little signs of
compares to its original diameters) and a hard decomposition of the stem.
mantle area. Very little signs of decomposition of
the stem.

3 2 Somewhat decomposed wood. The volume of the 2 Partially rotten wood 2 Somewhat decomposed wood. The volume of the stem

stem consists of 10-25% soft wood. Remaining material consists of 10-25% soft wood. The remaining stem consists



2.5

stem consists of hard wood. A tool, e.g. an earth

spike can be pushed through the mantle, but not
through the entire sapwood.

Decomposed dead wood. The stem volume consists 2
of 26-75% soft or very soft wood.

Very decomposed dead wood. The stem volume 3
consist of 76-100% soft or very soft wood. A tool,

e.g. a earth spike can be pushed through the entire
stem. However, a hard core can exist.

Partially rotten wood
material

Fully or partially
rotten wood material

of hard wood. A tool, e.g., an earth spike can be pushed
through the mantel, but not through the entire sapwood.

Decomposed dead wood. The stem volume consists of 26-
75% soft or very soft wood.

Very decomposed dead wood. The stem volume consists of
76-100% soft or very soft wood. A tool, e.g. a earth spike
can be pushed through the entire stem. However, a hard
core can exist.




Subsection 3. Meteorological and edaphic conditions in Kulen.

Table S3.1. Descriptive statistics of weather parameters at Kulen Meteorological Station from April 10, 2022, to April 10, 2023, based on 15-minute timestep
data.

Parameters n Mean SD Median  Min  Max Sum

Solar Radiation (W m) 35032 172.36 250.36 250 0.00 1065.60 6038158.00
Air Temperature °C) 35032  24.22 4.16 23.80 10.50 37.00 848479.00
Precipitation (mm) 35032 0.07 0.69 0.00 0.00 24.82 2290.03
Max Precipitation Rate (mm h) 35032 0.65 5.75 0.00 0.00 147.90 22924.10
Wind Direction (°) 34602 196.84 91.06 219.00 0.00 359.00 6811055.00
Wind Speed (m s™) 34602 0.68 0.44 0.58 0.03 491 23416.40
Gust Speed (m s?) 34602 1.71 1.27 1.38 0.07 10.95 59123.04
Relative Humidity (%) 35032 87.73 1182 9240 38.00 100.70 3073211.20
RH Sensor Temp (°C) 35032 25.01 524 2380 10.10 40.00 876038.60
Atmospheric Pressure (kPa) 35032 97.47 0.28  97.46 96.50 98.44 3414504.80
VPD (kPa) 34602 0.45 0.51 0.22 0.00 3.11 15535.38
Reference Pressure (kPa) 35034 97.32 0.28 97.31 96.35 98.29 3409502.75
Lightning Activity (count) 35032 0.14 2.59 0.00 0.00 232.00 4935.00

Lightning Distance (km) 35032 0.29 2.30 0.00 0.00 37.00 10330.00
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Figure S3.1. Monthly meteorological conditions at Kulen Meteorological Station from April 10, 2022, to April 10, 2023. (a) Monthly average air temperature
(°C); (b) Monthly total precipitation (mm); (c) Monthly total solar radiation (W m?); (d) Monthly average relative humidity (%); (e) Monthly average wind
speed (m s-1). The error bars in (a), (d), and (e) represent the 95% confidence interval (using standard deviation) from the monthly mean. The data were
computed based on 15-minute timestep measurements.
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Figure S3.2. Monthly mean soil temperature (°C) for different land cover classes from April 10, 2022, to April 10, 2023. The mean values were calculated by
averaging the data from two representative plots for each land cover class. Soil sensors were installed 0.2 m below the ground.
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Figure S3.3. Monthly mean water content (m® m=) for different land cover classes from April 10, 2022, to April 10, 2023. The mean values were calculated by
averaging the data from two representative plots for each land cover class. Soil sensors were installed 0.2 m below the ground.
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Figure S3.4. Monthly mean soil saturation extraction electrical conductivity (mS cm) for different land cover classes from April 10, 2022, to April 10, 2023.
The mean values were calculated by averaging the data from two representative plots for each land cover class. Soil sensors were installed 0.2 m below the
ground.
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Figure S3.5. Correlation between daily sum precipitation (‘Sum prec.”; mm), daily mean air temperature (‘Air temp.’; °C), daily mean soil temperatures
(‘stemM’; °C), daily mean soil water content (‘sweM’; m® m?), daily mean soil saturation extraction electrical conductivity (‘secM’; mS cm™) at Kulen from
April 10,2022, to April 10, 2023. The suffix ‘EF’, ‘RF’, and ‘CP’ represent evergreen forest, regrowth forest, and cashew plantations. The precipitation and air
temperature data were measured at Kulen’s meteorological station (see Fig. 1); meanwhile, the soil data were the average of two measured plots in each land
cover class.
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Subsection 4. Species diversity.

Table S4.1. Percentage of shared species among land cover classes in the nine-forest inventory plot. The "Count™ column indicates the total number of species
observed in each land cover class, whereas the "Sum™ column indicates the total number of species recorded in each land cover class. The "Shared%" column
indicates the proportion of each species found in each land cover class. Within each land cover class, the "Cumulative Sum%" column displays the cumulative

sum percentage, which accumulates from the highest to the lowest percentage of shared species.

Cumulative
N Forest type Species Family Count Sum Shared % sum %

1 Evergreen Forest Mesua ferrea Calophyllaceae 18 136 13.24 13.24

2 Evergreen Forest Diospyros bejaudii Ebenaceae 12 136 8.82 22.06

3 Evergreen Forest Litchi chinensis Sapindaceae 11 136 8.09 30.15

4 Evergreen Forest Vatica odorata Dipterocarpaceae 11 136 8.09 38.24

5 Evergreen Forest Hydnocarpus annamensis Achariaceae 8 136 5.88 44.12

6 Evergreen Forest Memecylon acuminatum war. Tenuis  Melastomataceae 8 136 5.88 50.00

7 Evergreen Forest Polyalthia cerasoides Annonaceae 7 136 5.15 55.15

8 Evergreen Forest Homalium tomentosum Salicaceae 6 136 4.41 59.56

9 Evergreen Forest Maclura cochinchinensis Moraceae 6 136 4.41 63.97
10 Evergreen Forest Limonia acidissima Rutaceae 5 136 3.68 67.65
11 Evergreen Forest Melodorum fruticosum Annonaceae 5 136 3.68 71.32
12 Evergreen Forest Sandoricum indicum Meliaceae 5 136 3.68 75.00
13 Evergreen Forest Nageia wallichiana Podocarpaceae 4 136 2.94 77.94
14 Evergreen Forest Artocarpus chama Moraceae 3 136 221 80.15
15 Evergreen Forest Croton joufra Euphorbiaceae 3 136 2.21 82.35
16 Evergreen Forest Nephelium hypoleucum Sapindaceae 3 136 2.21 84.56
17 Evergreen Forest Syzygium lineatum Myrtaceae 2 136 147 86.03
18 Evergreen Forest Unknown_2 Unknown_2 2 136 147 87.50
19 Evergreen Forest Agave sisalana Asparagaceae 1 136 0.74 88.24
20 Evergreen Forest Anamirta cocculus Menispermaceae 1 136 0.74 88.97
21 Evergreen Forest Apostasia wallichii Orchidaceae 1 136 0.74 89.71
22 Evergreen Forest Baccaurea ramiflora Phyllanthaceae 1 136 0.74 90.44
23 Evergreen Forest Calamus viminalis Arecaceae 1 136 0.74 91.18
24 Evergreen Forest Capparis micracantha Capparaceae 1 136 0.74 91.91
25 Evergreen Forest Catunaregam tomentosa Rubiaceae 1 136 0.74 92.65
26 Evergreen Forest Cyperus elatus Cyperaceae 1 136 0.74 93.38
27 Evergreen Forest Desmodium heterocarpon Fabaceae 1 136 0.74 94.12
28 Evergreen Forest Dipterocarpus costatus Dipterocarpaceae 1 136 0.74 94.85
29 Evergreen Forest Garcinia oliveri Clusiaceae 1 136 0.74 95.59
30 Evergreen Forest Madhuca elliptica Sapotaceae 1 136 0.74 96.32
31 Evergreen Forest Mitrephora vandaeflora Annonaceae 1 136 0.74 97.06
32 Evergreen Forest Strychnos axillaris Loganiaceae 1 136 0.74 97.79
33 Evergreen Forest Strychnos nux-vomica Loganiaceae 1 136 0.74 98.53



34 Evergreen Forest Unknown_3 Unknown_3 1 136 0.74 99.26
35 Evergreen Forest Xanthophyllum glaucum Polygalaceae 1 136 0.74 100.00
36 Regeneration Forest Vatica odorata Dipterocarpaceae 54 168 32.14 32.14
37 Regeneration Forest Nephelium hypoleucum Sapindaceae 14 168 8.33 40.48
38 Regeneration Forest Benkara fasciculata Rubiaceae 12 168 7.14 47.62
39 Regeneration Forest Garcinia oliveri Clusiaceae 12 168 7.14 54.76
40 Regeneration Forest Unknown_4 Unknown_4 6 168 3.57 58.33
41 Regeneration Forest Capparis micracantha Capparaceae 5 168 2.98 61.31
42 Regeneration Forest Limonia acidissima Rutaceae 5 168 2.98 64.29
43 Regeneration Forest Mesua ferrea Calophyllaceae 5 168 2.98 67.26
44 Regeneration Forest Pterospermum grewiifolium Malvaceae 5 168 2.98 70.24
45 Regeneration Forest Syzygium formosanum Myrtaceae 5 168 2.98 73.21
46 Regeneration Forest Melodorum fruticosum Annonaceae 4 168 2.38 75.60
47 Regeneration Forest Peltophorum dasyrrhachis Fabaceae 4 168 2.38 77.98
48 Regeneration Forest Polyalthia cerasoides Annonaceae 4 168 2.38 80.36
49 Regeneration Forest Maclura cochinchinensis Moraceae 3 168 1.79 82.14
50 Regeneration Forest Memecylon acuminatum war. Tenuis  Melastomataceae 3 168 1.79 83.93
51 Regeneration Forest Artocarpus chama Moraceae 2 168 1.19 85.12
52 Regeneration Forest Dalbergia cochinchinensis Fabaceae 2 168 1.19 86.31
53 Regeneration Forest Diospyros bejaudii Ebenaceae 2 168 1.19 87.50
54 Regeneration Forest Fagraea fragrans Gentianaceae 2 168 1.19 88.69
55 Regeneration Forest Oroxylum indicum Bignoniaceae 2 168 1.19 89.88
56 Regeneration Forest Psychotria revesii Rubiaceae 2 168 1.19 91.07
57 Regeneration Forest Terrninalia catappa Combretaceae 2 168 1.19 92.26
58 Regeneration Forest Unknown_3 Unknown_3 2 168 1.19 93.45
59 Regeneration Forest Willughbeia edulis Apocynaceae 2 168 1.19 94.64
60 Regeneration Forest Apostasia wallichii Orchidaceae 1 168 0.60 95.24
61 Regeneration Forest Catunaregam tomentosa Rubiaceae 1 168 0.60 95.83
62 Regeneration Forest Dialium cochinchinense Fabaceae 1 168 0.60 96.43
63 Regeneration Forest Diospyros sp. Ebenaceae 1 168 0.60 97.02
64 Regeneration Forest Diospyros undulata Ebenaceae 1 168 0.60 97.62
65 Regeneration Forest Madhuca elliptica Sapotaceae 1 168 0.60 98.21
66 Regeneration Forest Miliusa mollis Annonaceae 1 168 0.60 98.81
67 Regeneration Forest Unknown_2 Unknown_2 1 168 0.60 99.40
68 Regeneration Forest Unknown 5 Unknown 5 1 168 0.60 100.00
69 Plantation Anacardium occidentale Anacardiaceae 46 63 73.02 73.02
70 Plantation Strychnos axillaris Loganiaceae 3 63 4.76 77.78
71 Plantation Euphorbia hirta Euphorbiaceae 2 63 3.17 80.95
72 Plantation Scleria levis Cyperaceae 2 63 3.17 84.13
73 Plantation Catunaregam tomentosa Rubiaceae 1 63 1.59 85.71
74 Plantation Diospyros bejaudii Ebenaceae 1 63 1.59 87.30
75 Plantation Echinochloa crus-galli Poaceae 1 63 1.59 88.89
76 Plantation Gardenia philastrei Rubiaceae 1 63 1.59 90.48



77 Plantation Heterosmilax paniculata Smilacaceae 1 63 1.59 92.06
78 Plantation Imperata cylindrica Poaceae 1 63 1.59 93.65
79 Plantation Maclura cochinchinensis Moraceae 1 63 1.59 95.24
80 Plantation Melodorum fruticosum Annonaceae 1 63 1.59 96.83
81 Plantation Nephelium hypoleucum Sapindaceae 1 63 1.59 98.41
82 Plantation Unknown_1 Unknown_1 1 63 1.59 100.00
Table S4.2. Species richness (Sg) and Shannon diversity index (Sw) across nine forest inventory plots in Kulen, Cambodia.
Sr (excluded seedling

N. Forest type Plot ID Sr (included seedling species) species) SH

1 Plantation CP1 8 1 1.14

2 Plantation CP2 2 1 0.31

3 Plantation CP3 3 1 0.39

4 Evergreen Forest EF1 20 15 2.68

5 Evergreen Forest EF2 18 14 2.66

6 Evergreen Forest EF3 12 11 2.11

7 Regeneration Forest RF1 12 9 2.11

8 Regeneration Forest RF2 16 13 2.33

9 Regeneration Forest RF3 12 8 1.47




Subsection 5. Functional diversity of different land covers and plots.

Table S5.1. Summary of the leaf traits, including leaf dry weight, leaf area, leaf length, specific leaf area (SLA, m? kg*), chlorophyll a and b content (Chl, mg g
1), and leaf dry matter content (LDMC, mg g), obtained from 30 plant woody species found in the Kulen inventory list. The table displays the number of species

collected (n), the mean value, standard deviation (SD.), median, minimum (min.), and maximum (max.) value for each trait.

Statistics Leaf dry Leaf length Leaf area SLA Chl LDMC
weight (g) (cm) (cm?) (m? kg™) (mg g™) (mg g*)
n 30 30 30 30 30 30
Mean 0.52 16.51 80.96 16.97 10.28 378.96
SD 0.34 5.29 52.64 5.30 4.17 143.26
Min 0.06 5.46 10.66 10.46 4.86 139.92
Max 1.36 29.13 207.41 36.67 25.75 1000.00

Table S5.2. The mean and standard deviation values (SD) of leaf chlorophyll content (SPAD-value), leaf fresh weight (g), leaf dry weight (g), leaf length area
(cm), leaf area (cm?), specific leaf area (SLA, m?kg'?), chlorophyll a and b content (Chl, mg g?), and leaf dry matter content (LDMC, mg g) by species. The data
included all 30 plant woody species from inventory data species which was used to computed the community weighted mean for SLA, Chl and LDMC. ‘n’ is
the total number of sample leaves per species. * Standard deviation values include both the standard deviation of five-time measurements per leaf and the

standard deviation of the total number of leaves sampled per species.

Fresh weight  Dry weight Leaf length
N.  Species n _Chl(SPAD) (9) (9) (cm) Leaf area (cm?) SLA (m?kg™) Chl (mg g LDMC (mg g
Mean SD" Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
1 Anacardium occidentale 41 3990 892 230 047 098 0093 1440 3.14 87.68 3539 11.24 1166 4.86 4,93 418.74 85.40
2 Artocarpus chama 7 5318 144 337 058 118 1.67 24.26 6.10 205.30 9155 17.80 1.19 1159 0.89 349.38 5.67
3 Benkara fasciculata 6 4985 395 084 003 026 011 1315 1.40 43.01 7.28 16.88 3.25 9.81 1.05 307.68 42.01
4 Capparis micracantha 7 6728 536 227 058 1.00 1.33 21.38 6.37 99.46 53.04 10.46 3.28 1024 4.03 466.84 106.60
5 Catunaregam tomentosa 6 4310 186 094 013 038 0.31 1340 1.80 52.36 11.39 1420 2.16 6.77 1.02 408.44 37.96
6 Croton joufra 11 5724 732 569 028 136 208 29.13 7.37 207.41 7031 15.12 3,55 10.90 1.97 253.77 50.08
7  Dalbergia cochinchinensis 6 5360 146 018 0.01 0.06 0.03 5.46 0.55 10.66 143 1691 184 1114 121 361.10 35.60
8 Diospyros bejaudii 31 4976 269 157 022 064 059 1747 2.14 85.60 2329 13.98 241 8.28 2.37 413.86 50.61
9 Diospyros undulata 6 6808 446 129 017 046 0.30 1867 1.72 73.16 1403 16.59 259 1642 3.25 349.97 44.30
10 Dipterocarpus costatus 6 5381 249 188 040 0.84 0.78 21.38 341 14034 60.04 17.25 290 11.32 0.98 438.84 44.24
11 Fagraea fragrans 6 5554 250 110 0.06 0.26 0.14 1265 0.95 44.06 3.66 17.46 348 1207 1.72 234.69 27.28
12 Garcinia oliveri 22 5061 246 270 028 055 136 1757 5.09 85.01 39.81 15.95 2.74 9.71 2.95 206.89 36.16
13 Homalium tomentosum 11 5231 144 058 006 020 0.17 1371 2.60 50.63 13.77 25.05 182 16.05 3.51 351.46 18.33
